IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S Kirby Court, 197’ W of the ¢/l

Stonewall Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2404 Kirby Court)
15! Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1** Council District
*  Case No. 06-246-A
Bradley A. Jones & Mary Kathleen Gentner
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Bradley A. Jones and Mary
Kathleen Gentner. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (Sections 211.2 & 3, 1955 Reg.) to permit a side yard setback of
6 feet and a front yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 8 feet and 25 feet, respectively,
and a sum of the side yards of 15 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, for a proposed 25’ x 20’
addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particulatly described on the site
plan submitted with the Petition and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant o
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek
variance relief for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing.
Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who
objects to the relief requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public
hearing for a determination as to the merits of the requesl. Additionally, the Zoning
Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing 1if
deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by

Section 32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been

posted and there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon

the documentation contained within the case file.




Based upon the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested
relief, As shown on the site plan, the Petitioners propose the construction of a 25 x 20” addition
on the southwest side of the existing house. Due to the layout and location of the existing
dwelling, a portion of the proposed addition will be located within the required setback from the
front and side property lines. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and none of the neighbors voiced any
opposition. Thus, it appears that the relief requested can be granted without detrimental impact to
adjacent propetties or the surrounding locale.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THERBPFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this ZMt'lay of December 2005 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking
relief from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (Sections
211.2 & 3, 1955 Reg.) to permit a side yard setback of 6 feet and a front yard setback of 13 feet
in lieu of the required 8 fect and 25 feet, respectively, and a sum of the side yards ot 15 feet in
lieu of the required 20 feet, for a proposed 25’ x 20’ addition, in accordance with Petitionet’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal 1s
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granigd herein sjhll be
rescinded.

WIW:bis for Ballimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111
County Executive December 2, 2005 Zaoning Commissioner

Mr. Bradley A. Jones

Ms. Mary Kathleen Gentner
2404 Kirby Court
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE YARIANCE
NW/S Kirby Court, 197° W of the ¢/l Stonewall Road

(2404 Kirby Court)
1% Election District — 1% Council District

Bradley A. Jones & Mary K. Gentner - Petitioners
Case No. 06-246-A

Dear Mzr. Jones & Ms. Gentner:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at §87-3391,

J truly

Zong Commissioner
WIW:bjs ~ for Baltimore County

cc:  People's Counsel; Case Jile

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.ballimorecountyonline.info



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ZL{ O(( \CI (Zh)g{ CE) U @%—

which is presently zoned DR S, $ m-rfu, K-G)

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 0%
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ?/n_q,,/ﬂ'"

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 120 AN ,%. 5 A C2R(Seetion -3:&/95:5"7
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County,' to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree {0 pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

(—Er‘ab\eiﬂm A {onen

Name - Type or Print Name - of
Signature Signature B o 0 T2,

~L\Av_f\ Serpuln 3

Address Telephone No. NG - 1ype quPrint ’
/‘ _f;_i,..,;; A ’_/_ ! {A ‘ fu NS -
City State Zip Code Sigreatlte l AAV NA MY
! |
Attorney For Petitioner: 24094 iR \{ Coov ‘3/*' é}}f’)@(oq
Address Teiephone No.
. Calpacolle 109 2,228
Name - Type or Print City State ip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name -
9,
ﬁress Telephone No. Address Telephone No,
iy, |
ity State Zip Code City State Zip Code
A Public Hepring ﬁaving been formally ﬁemarﬁled and/or fuund;: bE_;‘_E!CIUiITEd, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Guunt;

\ i day of . L that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
' f Baltimare County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
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u_;_-i 10|€25/01 Estimated Posting Date I\‘ \ ﬂ ) V)




AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undeﬁ;«signed hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent/to testify thersto in the event that a-public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2 AW G rloy  Co RYAS

Address

Cakoms o\ gLA 222
City tate

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {indicate hardship or practical difficully):
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That the|Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

™
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this LL day of Nm!embef , 2oyt ., before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

f)n:'é\ewf};}meg g m@f;ﬂ oihleen %M

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known of satistactorily idehtified to me as such Affiant(s}.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

’
"':‘ \"?: """"""" (o *
Notgry Public S 574’ .

My Commission Expires _<& |1 JO¥” £

REV 10/25/01




Zoning Description %/ 9}( !0

Zoning description [or: KZ’QLD LJY KLV )0\.,} C,OL)( :\\

Beginning at a point on the MO‘C_\/Q] wu *L_ side of tineedal® Kirby Court

which 1s 6 O “? (’4‘:1_.‘['

wide at the distance of l ﬂ 7 'F(:”'*'tf’ Bt “mﬂ &) f

of the centerline oi the nearest improved intersecting

street %\Qm& RO G Cl , which 1s approximately
52)+/* f@{:‘f’ wide. Being Lot # f CK

block D , Section# \

Subdivision of @MM@ E"jg Lﬂjru

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Block # rz/k{‘
Folio# IZC—{’ , containing O 3L -l_/ — . Also known as
Z% ‘{ lCL ¢ {.ﬂuL C(L'# and located in the \ election district,

\ Councilman District.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEMRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- QA’(& -A Address 0?4‘04 K[R@ Coul T

Contact Person: __ JobHiJ Lous Phone Number; 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

s |
Filing Date: _{{ Posting Date: 11‘ (% lQ_b Closing Date: l_lj L ﬂ';

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. [t should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

request for a public hearing, the process is not compiete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (&) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written noftification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)
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USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-49\4-(4 -A Address QA04~ K\Qg‘j CT;

Petitioner's Name DRADLE YJ(JMES + AR GENTNER Telephone 410 & 66‘ 060 [
Posting Date: 1)) », Closing Date: ' l = ' .
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ZQ(O Lj( ({Ckf/ (0‘-( C@ e %'

which is presently zoned PE. 5 tSFLmeH‘i R‘-:-G)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat aftached hgreto and

made a part hereof, herehy petition for a Variance from Section(s) / 7 & 3} 3 ,3; g 7 /E 45&: A pur F;" ). apfﬂﬂ G4HE ?
, . 1. . ND FRoNT .
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

s

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. q
|, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are {o be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subiject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):

\ey A 4101\.@0_

Name - Type ot Print ‘ %}pecﬂr Print
Signature o B Signa#ite , CEYse

——

Address Telephone No.

il

VLY { i .
\a\{ Covdd @0)YE6T-0607

City State Zip Code
Attorney For Pelitioner:

Address Telephone No.
Codkemso die My 24222
Name - Type or Print City ' State Zip Code
Representative to be Confacted:
Signature
Company - . Name -
Address - Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City - Stafe Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been furmally'demandeuz:l_;ndfur fnfm::l {o E;ﬁaqulred, it is ordered by the Z{Jniﬁg Cnmﬁiissiﬂner of Ba'utimu_rE Cnﬁnty.
this day of : __that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as reguired by the zoning
regulations of Ballimore County and that the property be reposted. '

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count
CASE NO. Jé‘ g ; é / l Reviewed By ENC_ _ Date

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date |11 [l




Support of Administrative Variance

Affidavit i

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
fotltows: That! the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to Qestify thereto in the event that a pubiic hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at J:‘;%Oq Ceeloy (ool
a ress
S L“Q M

State

N

'?./\'Z/'Z%
Zip Code

City

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s} that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Bradley & fonen

Signature %?
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STATE O

F MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, fo wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this

of Maryla

™ dayof__ Nodembe

hd, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

. 200, before me, a Notary Public of the State

lF?f‘ %ﬁ Ie:‘ A Joey and Hleen Denbot!
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known of-satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

S 1iloy

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01
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Department of Permits a.
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr. County Fxecutive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Othice Building
1 11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 28, 2005

Bradley A. Jones
2404 Kirby Court
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. Jones:
RE: Case Number: 06-246-A, 2404 Kirby Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Dapartment of Permits and Development Management (PFDM) on November 4, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.} are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours, _

¥ 1 / \ o ¥ 3

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYILAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

I'j “l
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE:. November 53 {}S
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 ﬁ},'% ; H .
Dif@CtDI' 5 Ofﬁce of Plﬂl’lﬂiﬂg SRR

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-246- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer,

For further questions or addilional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.
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Division Chief: _/ }é&(// e ,
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. Baltimore County

Fire Department

James 1. Smith, Jr, County Execuiive

700 Last Joppa Road
John J [Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 November 15, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of: Novempber 7, 2005

Ttem No.: 243, 244, 245@247, 248, 249.

[ —

Pursuant to vour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’'s Office
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

co: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

Printed on Racycled Paper
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S tate rmenm!
Administration g y

Marytand Department of Transportation

Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S, Steele, LE, Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very ltuly yours,

S 1 4l

Steven D. Foster, Chief
LEngineering Access Permits Division

My tclephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strect + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 23, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management f} I
VLl ‘Aff{: f i g
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor o | W
Bureau of Development Plans Review -
N0V 9 5,0
005

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Comnuttee Meeting

For November 14, 2003 ;"?a' it
Item Nos: 244, 245, 49248, and 249 i {)/ lfi{v( K

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: Ifle
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-11232005.doc



The undersigned at the following have signed that they have
no objections to the construction of an addition at the residence of.
2404 Kirby Court.
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